CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA

ORDINANCE NO. 169

AN ORDINANCE to amend Ordinance No. 69 of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, to require applicants for licenses to engage in the sale of Controlled Beverages at retail and applicants for licenses to engage in the sale of Controlled Beverages for consumption on the premises to be residents of Walker County, Georgia, and at least twenty-one (21) years of age.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

SECTION 1. Article II, Section 2.1 of the City's Controlled Beverages Ordinance, Ordinance No. 69, is hereby amended by the deletion of subparagraph (a) of said section and the substitution of the following subparagraph in lieu thereof:

(a) The Applicant must be a person of good moral character and a citizen of the United States, at least twenty-one (21) years old and a resident of Walker County, Georgia for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the filing of an application for such License.

In all other respects, the City's Controlled Beverage Ordinance, Ordinance No. 69, shall remain in full force and effect, unaffected by this Amendment.

SECTION 2. Savings Clause. If any of the sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance are for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance shall not be thereby affected since it is the express intent of the Council of the City to pass each section, phrase, paragraph and word separately.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Part of Code of Ordinances. It is the intention of the Council of the City that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City, and the Sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption and approval by at least three (3) members of the Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

Approved on First Reading on <u>December 15</u> , 1994.	
Member of City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council Member of City Council	
	Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
Approved and adopted	on Second Reading on
January 19, 1935. Member of City Council	
Ann A. Jardner Member of City Council	
Member of City Council	
Member of City Council	
Member of City Council	Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia
	City Clerk West